	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 1928 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/17/05
2	85th General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2005HOUSE BILL 2218
4	
5	By: Representative Pace
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS SEWAGE DISPOSAL
10	SYSTEMS ACT AS ADMNISTERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
11	HEALTH TO INCREASE FEES FOR INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE
12	DISPOSAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND SUBDIVISION
13	REVIEWS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
14	
15	Subtitle
16	TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS SEWAGE DISPOSAL
17	SYSTEMS ACT AS ADMINISTERED BY THE
18	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO INCREASE FEES
19	FOR INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT
20	APPLICATIONS AND SUBDIVISION REVIEWS.
21	
22	
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
24	
25	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 14-236-116(a), concerning fees for
26	individual sewage disposal permit applications is amended to read as follows:
27	(a) <u>(1)</u> A fee of thirty dollars (\$30.00) shall be levied for the review
28	of individual sewage disposal permit applications . However, it shall not be
29	necessary to pay an additional fee to obtain a permit to repair an individual
30	sewage disposal system or alternate and experimental system installed under a
31	permit for which a fee has been paid under the provisions of this chapter. as
32	follows:
33	(A) For structures one thousand five hundred square feet
34	(1,500 sq. ft.) or less, the fee to review a permit application is thirty
35	<u>dollars (\$30.00);</u>



1	(B) For structures over one thousand five hundred square
2	feet (1,500 sq. ft.) and less than two thousand square feet (2,000 sq. ft.),
3	the fee to review a permit application is forty-five dollars (\$45.00);
4	(C) For structures over two thousand square feet (2,000 sq.
5	ft.) and less than three thousand square feet (3,000 sq. ft.), the fee to
6	review a permit application is ninety dollars (\$90.00);
7	(D) For structures over three thousand square feet (3,000
8	sq. ft.) and less than four thousand square feet (4,000 sq. ft.), the fee to
9	review a permit application is one hundred and twenty dollars (\$120.00);
10	(E) For structures four thousand square feet (4,000) and
11	over, the fee to review a permit application is one hundred and fifty dollars
12	<u>(\$150.00); and</u>
13	(F) For the alteration, repair, or extension of any
14	individual sewage disposal system, the fee to review a permit application is
15	fifty dollars (\$50.00).
16	(2)(A) In calculating the square footage of a residential
17	structure for purposes of determining the applicable fee under this section,
18	the square footage of all auxiliary areas of the residential structure shall
19	not be considered.
20	(B) Auxiliary areas include garages, carports, porches and
21	other similar areas as determined by the Division of Sanitarian Services of
22	the Department of Health.
23	
24	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 14-236-116(e) concerning fees for review
25	certificates for sewage permits is amended to read as follows:
26	(e) The fee for the issuance of a review certificate under the
27	provisions of this chapter to the person developing a subdivision shall be a
28	minimum of thirty dollars (\$30.00) <u>one hundred dollars (\$100)</u> for one (1) lot
29	and five dollars (\$5.00) twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each following lot,
30	with a maximum of five hundred dollars (\$500) one thousand five hundred
31	dollars (\$1,500).
32	
33	/s/ Pace
34	
35	
36	APPROVED: 04/11/2005

2